The total liability of the state and its 

political subdivisions on claims within the scope of The 

Governmental Tort Claims Act, arising out of an accident or 

occurrence happening after October 1, 1985, Section 151 et seq. of 

this title, shall not exceed: 

1.  Seventy-five Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) for any claim or 

to any claimant who has more than one claim for loss of property 

arising out of a single act, accident, or occurrence; 

2. a. Two Hundred Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($225,000.00) 

to any claimant for any number of claims for 

inconvenience, annoyance, or discomfort in nuisance 

claims arising out of a single act, accident, or 

occurrence in a county with a population of less than 

one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) according to the 

latest Federal Decennial Census, or 

b. Two Hundred Seventy-five Thousand Dollars 

($275,000.00) to any claimant for any number of claims 

for inconvenience, annoyance, or discomfort in 

nuisance claims arising out of a single act, accident, 

or occurrence in a county with a population of one 

hundred fifty thousand (150,000) or more according to 

the latest Federal Decennial Census; 

3. a. In no event shall the total liability of the state and 

its political subdivisions for a claim for nuisance 

exceed Two Hundred Seventy-five Thousand Dollars 

($275,000.00) per occurrence. 

b. In no event shall the total liability of the state and 

its political subdivisions for a claim arising from 

municipal sewer overflow exceed Two Hundred Seventy-

five Thousand Dollars ($275,000.00) per occurrence; 

4.  Except as otherwise provided in this paragraph, Two Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) to any claimant for a claim for 

any other loss arising out of a single act, accident, or occurrence.  

The limit of liability for the state or any city or county with a 

population of one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) or more according 

to the latest Federal Decennial Census, or a political subdivision 

as defined in subparagraph s of paragraph 12 of Section 152 of this 

title, shall not exceed Three Hundred Seventy-five Thousand Dollars 

($375,000.00).  Except, however, the limits of liability for the 

University Hospitals and state mental health hospitals operated by 

the Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services for 

claims arising from medical negligence shall be Three Hundred

[...]

serving a concurrent sentence for a crime not covered by this 

subsection. 

4.  The total liability of the state and its political 

subdivisions on any claim within the scope of The Governmental Tort 

Claims Act arising out of wrongful criminal felony conviction 

resulting in imprisonment shall not exceed One Hundred Seventy-five 

Thousand Dollars ($175,000.00). 

5.  The provisions of this subsection shall apply to convictions 

occurring on or before May 28, 2003, as well as convictions 

occurring after May 28, 2003.  If a court of competent jurisdiction 

finds that retroactive application of this subsection is